Goodrive270 series VFD for fan and pump  Expansion card
-318-
Figure A-3 shows the expansion card installation procedure.
Goodrive270 series VFD for fan and pump  Expansion card
-319-
Figure A-3 Expansion card installation procedure
A.3 Wiring
1. Ground a shielded cable as follows:

PE
Fastening
torque
(Nm)
Cable
size
(mm2)
Connection
terminal
model
Cable
size
(mm2)
Connection
terminal model
GD270-1R5-4(-C2) 1 TNR1.25-4 1 TNR1.25-4 1.2–1.5
GD270-2R2-4(-C2) 1 TNR1.25-4 1 TNR1.25-4 1.2–1.5
GD270-004-4(-C2) 1.5 TNR1.25-4 1.5 TNR1.25-4 1.2–1.5
GD270-5R5-4(-C2) 2.5 TNR2-4 2.5 TNR2-4 1.2–1.5
GD270-7R5-4(-C2) 2.5 TNR2-4 2.5 TNR2-4 1.2–1.5
GD270-011-4(-L1/-C2) 4 TNR3.5-5 4 TNR3.5-5 2–2.5
GD270-015-4(-L1/-C2) 6 TNR5.5-5 6 TNR5.5-5 2–2.5
GD270-018-4(-L1/-C2) 10 TNR8-5 10 TNR8-5 2–2.5
GD270-022-4(-L1/-C2) 16 TNR14-5 16 TNR14-5 2–2.5
GD270-030-4(-L1)(-C3) 16 GTNR16-6 16 GTNR16-5 3.5
GD270-037-4(-L1)(-C3) 25 GTNR25-6 16 GTNR16-5 3.5
GD270-045-4(-L1)(-C3) 25 GTNR25-6 16 GTNR16-5 3.5
GD270-055-4(-L1)(-C3) 35 GTNR35-8 16 GTNR16-6 9–11
GD270-075-4(-L1)(-C3) 50 GTNR50-8 25 GTNR25-6 9–11
GD270-090-4(-L1)(-C3) 70 GTNR70-8 35 GTNR35-6 9–11
GD270-110-4(-L1)(-C3) 95 GTNR95-12 50 GTNR50-8 31–40
GD270-132-4(-L1)(-C3) 95 GTNR95-12 50 GTNR50-8 31–40
GD270-160-4(-L1) 150 GTNR150-12 70 GTNR70-8 31–40
GD270-185-4(-L1) 185 GTNR185-12 95 GTNR95-8 31–40
GD270-200-4(-L1) 185 GTNR185-12 95 GTNR95-8 31–40
Goodrive270 series VFD for fan and pump  Optional peripheral accessories
-348-
VFD model

GD270-037-4(-L1)(-C3) 3 TLK25-6 4 TLK25-5 3.5
GD270-045-4(-L1)(-C3) 3 TLK25-6 4 TLK25-5 3.5
GD270-055-4(-L1)(-C3) 2 TLK35-8 4 TLK25-6 9–11
GD270-075-4(-L1)(-C3) 1/0 TLK50-8 3 TLK25-6 9–11
GD270-090-4(-L1)(-C3) 3/0 TLK95-8 2 TLK35-6 9–11
GD270-110-4(-L1)(-C3) 4/0 TLK120-12 1/0 TLK50-8 31–40
GD270-132-4(-L1)(-C3) 4/0 TLK120-12 1/0 TLK50-8 31–40
GD270-160-4(-L1) 300 TLK150-12 3/0 TLK95-8 31–40
GD270-185-4(-L1) 400 TLK240-12 4/0 TLK120-8 31–40
GD270-200-4(-L1) 400 TLK240-12 4/0 TLK120-8 31–40
GD270-220-4(-Ln) 2×4/0 2×TLK120-12 4/0 TLK120-12 31–40
GD270-250-4(-Ln) 2×4/0 2×TLK120-12 4/0 TLK120-12 31–40
GD270-280-4(-Ln) 2×300 2×TLK150-12 300 TLK150-12 31–40
GD270-315-4(-Ln) 2×300 2×TLK150-12 300 TLK150-12 31–40
GD270-355-4(-Ln) 2×400 2×TLK240-12 400 TLK240-12 31–40
GD270-400-4-Ln 2×400
2×SQNBS200
-16
2×250 2×TLK150-12 96
GD270-450-4-Ln 2×500

 If output reactors need to be configured for 220kW and higher VFDs, choose the L3 models.
 n = 1 or 3
D.7 Filters
D.7.1 Input filters
D.7.1.1 SCHAFFNER input filters
For 30–132kW models, you can choose the GD270 standard models and configure external
SCHAFFNER FN3258/FN3359 series filters to meet the IEC/EN 61800-3 First environment (C2)
EMC requirements under the condition of 20m motor cable. Table D-6 lists the filter model selection.
For more details about the SCHAFFNER filters, please contact us.
Goodrive270 series VFD for fan and pump  Optional peripheral accessories
-355-
Figure D-4 SCHAFFNER FN3258 series filters
Figure D-5 SCHAFFNER FN3359 series filters
Table D-6 SCHAFFNER filter model selection (ambient temperature lower than 40°C)
Model Rated power (kW) Rated input current (A) Filter model
GD270-030-4  30 75  FN 3258-75-34
GD270-037-4  37 90  FN 3258-100-35
GD270-045-4  45 108  FN 3258-100-35
GD270-055-4  55 142  FN 3258-130-35
GD270-075-4  75 177  FN 3258-180-40
GD270-090-4  90 200  FN 3258-180-40
GD270-110-4 110 240  FN 3359-250-28
GD270-132-4 132 278  FN 3359-320-99
GD270-030-4-L1 30 56 FN 3258-75-34
GD270-037-4-L1 37 69 FN 3258-75-34
Goodrive270 series VFD for fan and pump  Optional peripheral accessories
-356-
Model Rated power (kW) Rated input current (A) Filter model
GD270-045-4-L1  45 101 FN 3258-100-35
GD270-055-4-L1 55 117 FN 3258-130-35
GD270-075-4-L1 75 149 FN 3258-180-40
GD270-090-4-L1 90 171 FN 3258-180-40
GD270-110-4-L1  110 205 FN 3359-250-28
GD270-132-4-L1 132 235 FN 3359-250-28
D.7.1.2 FLT input filters
Choose the filters in the following table to meet the C2 EMC requirements under the condition of 1m
motor cable.
Table D-7 FLT input filter model selection for AC 3PH 380V VFDs

Model
Relative loss (%) Stand
by
loss
(W)
IE
class (0;25) (0;50)
(0;10
0)
(50;25) (50;50) (50;100) (90;50) (90;100)
GD270-1R5-4(-C2) 0.78 0.95 1.03 0.86 1.17 1.23 1.35 2.02 13 IE2
GD270-2R2-4(-C2) 0.82 0.76 0.55 1.09 1.11 1.07 1.59 1.76 17 IE2
GD270-004-4(-C2) 0.74 1.20 1.55 1.15 1.28 1.89 1.45 2.29 16 IE2
GD270-5R5-4(-C2) 0.71 0.97 1.32 1.02 1.21 1.83 1.34 2.18 17 IE2
GD270-7R5-4(-C2) 0.68 0.78 1.75 0.76 1.03 1.79 1.22 2.06 20 IE2
GD270-011-4(-L1/-C2) 0.65 0.89 1.62 0.66 1.37 1.43 1.38 2.28 27 IE2
GD270-015-4(-L1/-C2) 0.96 1.30 2.26 0.74 0.90 1.43 0.87 1.49 27 IE2
GD270-018-4(-L1/-C2) 0.72 0.95 1.57 1.20 1.46 2.17 1.47 2.26 30 IE2
GD270-022-4(-L1/-C2) 0.67 0.87 1.44 1.07 1.29 1.92 1.27 2.04 30 IE2
GD270-030-4(-L1)(-C3) 0.71 0.98 1.76 1.22 1.89 2.42 2.17 2.83 30 IE2
GD270-037-4(-L1)(-C3) 0.67 0.85 1.60 1.09 1.75 2.37 1.91 2.73 30 IE2

Rated power
voltage (V)
GD270-1R5-4(-C2) 2.44 1.5 3.7
50°C
Derate by 1%
for every
increase of 1°C
when the
temperature
exceeds 40°C.
50/60Hz
Allowed
range:
47–63Hz
3PH 380V
GD270-2R2-4(-C2) 3.98 2.2 5
GD270-004-4(-C2) 6.2 4 9.5
GD270-5R5-4(-C2) 8.6 5.5 13
GD270-7R5-4(-C2) 12.2 7.5 17
GD270-011-4(-L1/-C2) 16.5 11 25
GD270-015-4(-L1/-C2) 21 15 32
GD270-018-4(-L1/-C2) 24 18.5 38
GD270-022-4(-L1/-C2) 30 22 45
GD270-030-4(-L1)(-C3) 39.5 30 60
GD270-037-4(-L1)(-C3) 49 37 75
GD270-045-4(-L1)(-C3) 60 45 92
GD270-055-4(-L1)(-C3) 75.7 55 115
GD270-075-4(-L1)(-C3) 98.7 75 150
GD270-090-4(-L1)(-C3) 120 90 180
GD270-110-4(-L1)(-C3) 142 110 215
GD270-132-4(-L1)(-C3) 172 132 250
GD270-160-4(-L1) 200 160 305
GD270-185-4(-L1) 217 185 330
GD270-200-4(-L1) 250 200 380
GD270-220-4(-Ln) 280 220 425
GD270-250-4(-Ln) 316 250 460
GD270-280-4(-Ln) 349 280 530
GD270-315-4(-Ln) 395 315 600
GD270-355-4(-Ln) 425 355 650
GD270-400-4-Ln 474 400 720
GD270-450-4-Ln 540 450 820
GD270-500-4-Ln 566 500 860
Note: n = 1 or 3
Goodrive270 series VFD for fan and pump  Further information
-361-
Appendix F Further information